

14 April 2020

Excellency,

Reference is made to my letter dated 8 April 2020, placing draft resolution <u>E/2020/L.6</u> entitled, "Revised working arrangements for the 2020 session of the Economic and Social Council and of its subsidiary bodies", under silence procedure until Tuesday, 14 April 2020, at 3 p.m., in accordance with Economic and Social Council decision 2020/205 of 3 April 2020, entitled "Procedure for taking decisions of the Economic and Social Council during the coronavirus disease (COVID-19) pandemic".

It is my pleasure to inform you that the silence procedure has concluded without objections. Accordingly, the resolution entitled "Revised working arrangements for the 2020 session of the Economic and Social Council and of its subsidiary bodies", is considered adopted by the Council as resolution 2020/3 and is in effect from 3:01 p.m. today, Tuesday 14 April 2020. The Council will take note of resolution 2020/3 at its next plenary meeting to be held at the United Nations Headquarters.

Let me take this opportunity to once again express my solidarity with Member States who are fighting COVID-19 and extend my sincere condolences for their loss.

Please accept, Excellency, the assurances of my highest consideration.

ma Jui

Mona Juul President of the Economic and Social Council